Sociology of Law






Sociology of Law

FOURTH EDITION

Dragan Milovanovic

Professor Emeritus, Justice Studies

Northeastern lllinois University

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2022
Dragan Milovanovic

All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Milovanovic, Dragan, 1948- author. | Milovanovic, Dragan, 1948-
Primer in the sociology of law.
Title: Sociology of law / Dragan Milovanovic.
Description: Fourth edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, LLC, [2022] | Includes bibliographical references.
Identifiers: LCCN 2022003851 (print) | LCCN 2022003852 (ebook) | ISBN
9781611638820 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531000080 (ebook)
Subjects: LCSH: Sociological jurisprudence.
Classification: LCC K370 .M55 2022 (print) | LCC K370 (ebook) | DDC
340/.115--dc23/eng/20220429
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022003851
LC ebook record available at https://Iccn.loc.gov/2022003852

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486

WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Preface to the Fourth Edition xi
Acknowledgments xiii
Introduction 3
Part 1
Orientations and Classical Foundations for Sociology of Law
1 - The Discipline of Sociology of Law 13
Introduction 13
Contributions to the Sociology of Law 13
Defining the Domain of Inquiry 16
Definition of Law 21
Conflict v. Consensus Approaches in Law and Beyond 25
Law and Justice 27
Forms of Law 29
Summary 30
Review Questions 31
Endnotes 32
2 - Law in Action 33
Introduction 33
Functions of Law 33
Law and Fulfillment of Social Values 40
Law and the Rise of the Legal Profession 49
Law, Social Movements, and Social Change 53
Summary 57
Review Questions 58
Endnotes 59
3 - Emile Durkheim: Toward a Systematic Sociology of Law 61
Introduction 61
Evolution of Society and Social Solidarity 62
The Abnormal Forms 67
Form of Law, Contract and Legal Thought 68
Property 72

Summary 73



Vi

CONTENTS

Review Questions
Endnotes

- Max Weber: Law in Economy and Society

Introduction
Defining Law
Capitalism and Law
Forms of Law and Legal Thought
Formally Irrational Law
Substantively Irrational Law
Formal Rationality
Substantively Rational Law
“Insoluble Conflict”: Formal versus Substantive Rationality
Domination and Law
Capitalism, Bureaucracy and Rationalization
The Contract and the Juridic Subject
Freedom and Coercion in Law
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

- Karl Marx: Law in a Socio-Political Economy

Introduction

Marxist Perspectives

Mode of Production and Law
Marxist Perspectives, Instrumental and Structural

Domination, Form of Law and the Juridic Subject

Pashukanis and Commodity-Exchange: Commodity and Legal Fetishism
Transformation, Use-Value to Exchange-Value
Commodification of the Legal Form
“Legitimate” Domination

Late Capitalism

Property and Contract

The Withering Away of the State, Law and the Juridic Subject

Dialectics of Struggle

Summary

Review Questions

Endnotes

Part 2
Perspectives in the Sociology of Law

Introduction
Sociological Jurisprudence and Legal Realism
Introduction

75
76

79
79
80
81
83
85
85
87
89
91
95
97
101
103
104
105
106

107
107
108
110
112
114
116
117
119
121
121
124
126
128
129
130
131

- Sociological Jurisprudence and Critical Legal Studies: The First Wave 135

135
136
136



CONTENTS

Sociological Jurisprudence: Roscoe Pound
Legal Realism: Realistic Jurisprudence
Summary
Critical Legal Studies
Introduction
Theoretical Orientation
Common Focal Points
Substantive Issues
CLS and Deconstruction
CLS and Reconstruction
Criticism of CLS: Setting the Seeds for the New
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

- Critical Approaches in Law: Spawnings, Second Wave
Introduction
Feminist Jurisprudence
Introduction
Perspectives in Feminist Jurisprudence
Women’s Rights Movements
Case Material: Landmark Decisions Concerning Gender
Equality Theory and Sexual Difference
Feminist Legal Methods
Critical Race Theory
Introduction
Historical Development
Basic Tenets
Method: Jurisprudence of (in) Color
Further Spawnings of New Identity Groups
Introduction
Lat-Crits
Asian-Crits
Queer-Crits
Tribal-Crits

Intersectionality and the Law: Defining “Diverse Student Bodies”
Intersectionality, Identity Groups and Alternative Conceptualization:

Seeking Commonalities
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

- Structural Functionalism, Autopoiesis and the Behavior of Law

Introduction
Structural Functionalism and the Sociology of Law

vii

137
139
144
144
144
145
146
148
157
159
160
161
162
163

165
165
165
165
166
167
169
172
174
176
176
177
179
180
188
188
189
190
191
191
193

195
196
197
198

201

201
202



viii CONTENTS

Introduction

Talcott Parsons: Integrated Systems and the Sociology of Law
Niklas Luhmann: Structural Functionalism and the Sociology of Law
Adam Podgorecki: Empiricism, Social Engineering and Sociology

of Law
Autopoiesis and Law
Introduction
Structural Coupling
The Behavior of Law and the Sociology of the Case
Introduction
The Behavior of Law
The Sociology of the Case
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

9 - Semiotics and Law

Introduction

Legal Semiotics
Introduction
C.S. Peirce (1839-1914)
Ferdinand de Saussure (1857-1913)
Louis Hjelmslev (1899-1965)
Algirdas Greimas (1917-1992), Greimasian Legal Semiotics
Narrative Coherence Model of Law (Bernard Jackson)
Speech-Act Theory
Critical Legal Semiotics and Sociology of Law

Expressive Forms of Legal Semiotics: Visual, Rhetoric, Audio
Introduction
Visual Legal Semiotics
Visual Rhetoric
Audio Legal Semiotics

Summary

Review Questions

Endnotes

10 - Socio-Legal Semiotics in Sociology of Law
Introduction
Social Semiotics, Socio-Legal Semiotics
Critical Discourse Studies
Critical Socio-Legal Semiotics
Resurgence of a Materialist Marxist Semiotics
Toward Critical Methodologies in Legal Semiotics

Material Marxist Semiotics in Sociology of Law: Toward a Revisionist

Structural Interpellationist Variant

202
203
205

211
213
213
214
216
216
216
224
227
228
229

231
231
234
234
237
244
245
246
251
253
254
255
255
255
257
258
260
260
261

263
263
263
268
269
271
279

285



CONTENTS

Introduction
Materialism and Hegemonic Practices
Linguistic Coordinate Systems
Material-Based Linguistic Coordinate Systems
Linguistics, Hegemony and Reality Construction
Applications of the Semiotic Approach in the Sociology of Law:
A Structural Interpellation View
Moving Forward
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

11 - Postmodern Contributions to Sociology of Law
Introduction
Jacques Lacan and Psychoanalytic Semiotics in Law
Three Primal Orders
Semiotic Axes, Embodying Desire and Anchoring Points
Subjectivity and Discourse
Lacan’s Four Discourses
Lacan’s Late Work: Borromean Knots, Sinthome Law
Lacanian Postmodern Feminist Law
Contributions to Postmodern Perspectives in Law
Introduction
Friedrich Nietzsche (1844-1900)
Michel Foucault (1926-1984)
Jacques Derrida (1930-2004)
Jean-Francois Lyotard (1924-1998)
Richard Rorty (1931-2007)
Gilles Deleuze (1925-1995)
Complexity Theory and Law
Constitutive Law
Summary
Review Questions
Endnotes

12 - Post Postmodern Perspectives
Introduction
Legal Materiality
Posthumanist Feminism and New Materiality
Green Jurisprudence and Rights of Nature: Do Rivers, Trees,
Rain Forests, Animals and Plants Have Rights?
Quantum-Informed Sociology of Law
Classical v. Quantum Ontologies
Double-Slit Experiment
Quantum Decision-Making in Law

285
286
289
293
295

297
302
304
304
305

307
307
309
310
311
314
316
323
324
330
330
331
331
333
334
336
337
340
344
347
348
349

351
351
352
355

355
359
359
361
363



X CONTENTS

Karan Barad and Sociomateriality 365
Quantum Semiotics in Sociology of Law 367
Quantum Holographic Semiotics of Law 370
Phase Conjugation (Phase Conjugate Adaptive Resonance, PCAR) 372
Schema QD 373
Legal Assemblage and Quantum Holography 374
Summary 376
Review Questions 376
Endnotes 377
References 381
Cases Cited 454

Index 457



Preface to the Fourth Edition

The fourth edition of Sociology of Law has been greatly revised. Many new devel-
opments in the field have necessitated a wider framework and significant updating.
I have benefited from teaching a similarly titled course at least a dozen times since
the third edition in 2003. Student feedback has been useful in revising the present
edition. The outside reviewers of the book proposal were also quite helpful in re-
thinking content for inclusion. The book has been expanded significantly, without
loosing the overall intent of introducing students to sociology of law. Researchers
can also use it for reference material. General interest readers will find it illuminating
reading. It can also be adopted for law school courses seeking to provide a more so-
ciological understanding of law. The field continues to grow and is witnessing an in-
creasingly greater readership. The book makes no claims to be exhaustive. It offers
some basic understandings in the field, orientations, and tools for more critical
inquiry. The earlier chapters in Part 1, “Orientations and Classical Foundations for
Sociology of Law” (Chapters 1-5), orient the reader to the field. They are meant to
be read sequentially, building a base from which to engage the second part of the
book. Part 2, “Perspective in the Sociology of Law,” has greatly expanded from four
chapters to seven. Many topics are provocative. They are meant for engagement, for
constructive critical reading. Review questions have been added to each chapter to
provide a review and an opportunity for application of the material covered. Sociology
of law is a multidisciplinary field that necessitates discussion at multiple, intercon-
nected levels. The approach distinguishes itself from law school education in that
law school is more singular preparing the student to practice law. Sociology of law
looks at the historical development of particular forms of law, their functions, their
origination, forms of reasoning, their inclusions and exclusions in a political economy.
It offers tools and concepts with which to rethink law, how it can be otherwise, how
it can be more inclusive, how it can be more just.

Dragan Milovanovic
April 10, 2022

Xi






Acknowledgments

Books don’t materialize out of a vacuum. Many people are involved in their inspi-
ration and production. I owe many thanks and gratitude to Joyce Kelly who has always
been supportive and encouraging, often with critically constructive thoughts. Her as-
sistance in preparation of the manuscript and suggestions were invaluable. To the
staff at Carolina Academic Press, I am greatly appreciative for making the book an
actuality. Beth Hall, editor at Carolina Academic Press, was always unwavering in her
support for the project. Beth is always a pleasure to work with and more than an
author could possibly ask for as the editor of a book. Thanks also to Kathleen Soriano-
Taylor, book designer at Carolina Academic Press, for her meticulous and expeditious
work on this project. Graeme Newman, my dissertation chairperson for the Ph.D. at
SUNY, Albany, was the inspiration for doing the original book and procuring the
initial book contract. The fourth edition has grown significantly from its inception.
Thanks also to Bruce Arrigo, Stuart Henry, Richard Quinney, and Herman (“Hi”)
Schwendinger, and, in remembrance, Julia Schwendinger. I have always drawn much
inspiration from the early to current dialogs with them, and their support. And this
book acknowledges those in struggle, in trying to re-make the world for all in which
to live peacefully, supportively, collectively, and not in stasis, but a continuous becoming
where differences and commonalities can co-exist. Their struggles for justice and a
responsive, more inclusive law continue to make a difference.

Xiii






