# Sociology of Law

## Sociology of Law

FOURTH EDITION

### Dragan Milovanovic

Professor Emeritus, Justice Studies Northeastern Illinois University



#### Copyright © 2022 Dragan Milovanovic All Rights Reserved

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Milovanovic, Dragan, 1948- author. | Milovanovic, Dragan, 1948-Primer in the sociology of law.

Title: Sociology of law / Dragan Milovanovic.

Description: Fourth edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic

Press, LLC, [2022] | Includes bibliographical references.

Identifiers: LCCN 2022003851 (print) | LCCN 2022003852 (ebook) | ISBN

9781611638820 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531000080 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Sociological jurisprudence.

Classification: LCC K370 .M55 2022 (print) | LCC K370 (ebook) | DDC 340/.115--dc23/eng/20220429

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022003851 LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022003852

> Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

## Contents

Preface to the Fourth Edition	xi
Acknowledgments	xiii
Introduction	3
Part 1	
Orientations and Classical Foundations for Sociology of Law	
1 · The Discipline of Sociology of Law	13
Introduction	13
Contributions to the Sociology of Law	13
Defining the Domain of Inquiry	16
Definition of Law	21
Conflict v. Consensus Approaches in Law and Beyond	25
Law and Justice	27
Forms of Law	29
Summary	30
Review Questions	31
Endnotes	32
2 · Law in Action	33
Introduction	33
Functions of Law	33
Law and Fulfillment of Social Values	40
Law and the Rise of the Legal Profession	49
Law, Social Movements, and Social Change	53
Summary	57
Review Questions	58
Endnotes	59
3 · Emile Durkheim: Toward a Systematic Sociology of Law	61
Introduction	61
Evolution of Society and Social Solidarity	62
The Abnormal Forms	67
Form of Law, Contract and Legal Thought	68
Property	72
Summary	73

vi CONTENTS

	Review Questions Endnotes	75 76
	Endnotes	76
4	· Max Weber: Law in Economy and Society	79
	Introduction	79
	Defining Law	80
	Capitalism and Law	81
	Forms of Law and Legal Thought	83 85
	Formally Irrational Law Substantively Irrational Law	85
	Formal Rationality	87
	Substantively Rational Law	89
	"Insoluble Conflict": Formal versus Substantive Rationality	91
	Domination and Law	95
	Capitalism, Bureaucracy and Rationalization	97
	The Contract and the Juridic Subject	101
	Freedom and Coercion in Law	103
	Summary	104
	Review Questions	105
	Endnotes	106
5	· Karl Marx: Law in a Socio-Political Economy	107
	Introduction	107
	Marxist Perspectives	108
	Mode of Production and Law	110
	Marxist Perspectives, Instrumental and Structural	112
	Domination, Form of Law and the Juridic Subject	114
	Pashukanis and Commodity-Exchange: Commodity and Legal Fetishism	116
	Transformation, Use-Value to Exchange-Value	117
	Commodification of the Legal Form "Legitimate" Domination	119 121
	Late Capitalism	121
	Property and Contract	124
	The Withering Away of the State, Law and the Juridic Subject	126
	Dialectics of Struggle	128
	Summary	129
	Review Questions	130
	Endnotes	131
	Part 2	
	Perspectives in the Sociology of Law	
4	· Sociological Jurisprudence and Critical Legal Studies: The First Wave	135
U	Introduction	135
	Sociological Jurisprudence and Legal Realism	136
	Introduction	136

CONTENTS vii

	Sociological Jurisprudence: Roscoe Pound	137
	Legal Realism: Realistic Jurisprudence	139
	Summary	144
	Critical Legal Studies	144
	Introduction	144
	Theoretical Orientation	145
	Common Focal Points	146
	Substantive Issues	148
	CLS and Deconstruction	157
	CLS and Reconstruction	159
	Criticism of CLS: Setting the Seeds for the New	160
	Summary	161
	Review Questions	162
	Endnotes	163
7	· Critical Approaches in Law: Spawnings, Second Wave	165
	Introduction	165
	Feminist Jurisprudence	165
	Introduction	165
	Perspectives in Feminist Jurisprudence	166
	Women's Rights Movements	167
	Case Material: Landmark Decisions Concerning Gender	169
	Equality Theory and Sexual Difference	172
	Feminist Legal Methods	174
	Critical Race Theory	176
	Introduction	176
	Historical Development	177
	Basic Tenets	179
	Method: Jurisprudence of (in) Color	180
	Further Spawnings of New Identity Groups	188
	Introduction	188
	Lat-Crits	189
	Asian-Crits	190
	Queer-Crits	191
	Tribal-Crits	191
	Intersectionality and the Law: Defining "Diverse Student Bodies"	193
	Intersectionality, Identity Groups and Alternative Conceptualization:	
	Seeking Commonalities	195
	Summary	196
	Review Questions	197
	Endnotes	198
8	· Structural Functionalism, Autopoiesis and the Behavior of Law	201
	Introduction	201
	Structural Functionalism and the Sociology of Law	202

viii CONTENTS

Introduction	202
Talcott Parsons: Integrated Systems and the Sociology of Law	203
Niklas Luhmann: Structural Functionalism and the Sociology of Law	205
Adam Podgorecki: Empiricism, Social Engineering and Sociology	
of Law	211
Autopoiesis and Law	213
Introduction	213
Structural Coupling	214
The Behavior of Law and the Sociology of the Case	216
Introduction	216
The Behavior of Law	216
The Sociology of the Case	224
Summary	227
Review Questions	228
Endnotes	229
	004
9 · Semiotics and Law	231
Introduction	231
Legal Semiotics	234
Introduction	234
C.S. Peirce (1839–1914)	237
Ferdinand de Saussure (1857–1913)	244
Louis Hjelmslev (1899–1965)	245
Algirdas Greimas (1917–1992), Greimasian Legal Semiotics	246
Narrative Coherence Model of Law (Bernard Jackson)	251
Speech-Act Theory	253
Critical Legal Semiotics and Sociology of Law	254
Expressive Forms of Legal Semiotics: Visual, Rhetoric, Audio	255
Introduction	255
Visual Legal Semiotics	255
Visual Rhetoric	257
Audio Legal Semiotics	258
Summary	260
Review Questions	260
Endnotes	261
10 · Socio-Legal Semiotics in Sociology of Law	263
Introduction	263
Social Semiotics, Socio-Legal Semiotics	263
Critical Discourse Studies	268
Critical Socio-Legal Semiotics	269
Resurgence of a Materialist Marxist Semiotics	271
Toward Critical Methodologies in Legal Semiotics	279
Material Marxist Semiotics in Sociology of Law: Toward a Revisionist	217
Structural Interpellationist Variant	285
	_00

CONTENTS ix

Introduction	285
Materialism and Hegemonic Practices	286
Linguistic Coordinate Systems	289
Material-Based Linguistic Coordinate Systems	293
Linguistics, Hegemony and Reality Construction	295
Applications of the Semiotic Approach in the Sociology of Law:	
A Structural Interpellation View	297
Moving Forward	302
Summary	304
Review Questions	304
Endnotes	305
11 · Postmodern Contributions to Sociology of Law	307
Introduction	307
Jacques Lacan and Psychoanalytic Semiotics in Law	309
Three Primal Orders	310
Semiotic Axes, Embodying Desire and Anchoring Points	311
Subjectivity and Discourse	314
Lacan's Four Discourses	316
Lacan's Late Work: Borromean Knots, Sinthome Law	323
Lacanian Postmodern Feminist Law	324
Contributions to Postmodern Perspectives in Law	330
Introduction	330
Friedrich Nietzsche (1844–1900)	331
Michel Foucault (1926–1984)	331
Jacques Derrida (1930–2004)	333
Jean-Francois Lyotard (1924–1998)	334
Richard Rorty (1931–2007)	336
Gilles Deleuze (1925–1995)	337
Complexity Theory and Law	340
Constitutive Law	344
Summary	347
Review Questions	348
Endnotes	349
12 · Post Postmodern Perspectives	351
Introduction	351
Legal Materiality	352
Posthumanist Feminism and New Materiality	355
Green Jurisprudence and Rights of Nature: Do Rivers, Trees,	
Rain Forests, Animals and Plants Have Rights?	355
Quantum-Informed Sociology of Law	359
Classical v. Quantum Ontologies	359
Double-Slit Experiment	361
Quantum Decision-Making in Law	363

x CONTENTS

Karan Barad and Sociomateriality	365
Quantum Semiotics in Sociology of Law	367
Quantum Holographic Semiotics of Law	370
Phase Conjugation (Phase Conjugate Adaptive Resonance, PCAR)	372
Schema QD	373
Legal Assemblage and Quantum Holography	374
Summary	376
Review Questions	376
Endnotes	377
References	381
Cases Cited	454
Index	457

### Preface to the Fourth Edition

The fourth edition of *Sociology of Law* has been greatly revised. Many new developments in the field have necessitated a wider framework and significant updating. I have benefited from teaching a similarly titled course at least a dozen times since the third edition in 2003. Student feedback has been useful in revising the present edition. The outside reviewers of the book proposal were also quite helpful in rethinking content for inclusion. The book has been expanded significantly, without loosing the overall intent of introducing students to sociology of law. Researchers can also use it for reference material. General interest readers will find it illuminating reading. It can also be adopted for law school courses seeking to provide a more sociological understanding of law. The field continues to grow and is witnessing an increasingly greater readership. The book makes no claims to be exhaustive. It offers some basic understandings in the field, orientations, and tools for more critical inquiry. The earlier chapters in Part 1, "Orientations and Classical Foundations for Sociology of Law" (Chapters 1–5), orient the reader to the field. They are meant to be read sequentially, building a base from which to engage the second part of the book. Part 2, "Perspective in the Sociology of Law," has greatly expanded from four chapters to seven. Many topics are provocative. They are meant for engagement, for constructive critical reading. Review questions have been added to each chapter to provide a review and an opportunity for application of the material covered. Sociology of law is a multidisciplinary field that necessitates discussion at multiple, interconnected levels. The approach distinguishes itself from law school education in that law school is more singular preparing the student to practice law. Sociology of law looks at the historical development of particular forms of law, their functions, their origination, forms of reasoning, their inclusions and exclusions in a political economy. It offers tools and concepts with which to rethink law, how it can be otherwise, how it can be more inclusive, how it can be more just.

Dragan Milovanovic April 10, 2022

### Acknowledgments

Books don't materialize out of a vacuum. Many people are involved in their inspiration and production. I owe many thanks and gratitude to Joyce Kelly who has always been supportive and encouraging, often with critically constructive thoughts. Her assistance in preparation of the manuscript and suggestions were invaluable. To the staff at Carolina Academic Press, I am greatly appreciative for making the book an actuality. Beth Hall, editor at Carolina Academic Press, was always unwavering in her support for the project. Beth is always a pleasure to work with and more than an author could possibly ask for as the editor of a book. Thanks also to Kathleen Soriano-Taylor, book designer at Carolina Academic Press, for her meticulous and expeditious work on this project. Graeme Newman, my dissertation chairperson for the Ph.D. at SUNY, Albany, was the inspiration for doing the original book and procuring the initial book contract. The fourth edition has grown significantly from its inception. Thanks also to Bruce Arrigo, Stuart Henry, Richard Quinney, and Herman ("Hi") Schwendinger, and, in remembrance, Julia Schwendinger. I have always drawn much inspiration from the early to current dialogs with them, and their support. And this book acknowledges those in struggle, in trying to re-make the world for all in which to live peacefully, supportively, collectively, and not in stasis, but a continuous becoming where differences and commonalities can co-exist. Their struggles for justice and a responsive, more inclusive law continue to make a difference.